

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
9/9/2020 4:29 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/10/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 99008-5
(COA No. 79835-9-I)

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL GONZALES,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

TIFFINIE MA
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
tiffinie@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED4

Mr. Gonzales’s conviction for trafficking in stolen property in the first degree must be reversed because the evidence is insufficient to prove both alternative means of committing the offense.4

a. Criminal defendants in Washington are guaranteed a right to a unanimous jury verdict.4

b. Trafficking in stolen property is an alternative means crime.5

c. The evidence was insufficient to prove one of the alternative means of trafficking in stolen property in the first degree; Mr. Gonzales’s conviction must be reversed.6

E. CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Cases

State v. Owens, 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)..... 4, 5, 6

State v. Woodlyn, 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017)..... 4, 5, 8

Washington Court of Appeals Cases

State v. Hermann, 138 Wn. App. 596, 158 P.3d 96 (2007)..... 7

Statutes

RCW 9A.82.050(1)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)..... 9
